An Act to authorize the Board of Public Works to construct a Draw Bridge across the Chap 375
Portage Ganal, in the Town of Fort Winnebugo.

The people of the State of Wisconsin represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. The board of public works for the improve-May build bridge ment of the Fox and Wisconsin rivers are hereby authorized and instructed to make a contract for the construction and erection of a draw bridge across the Portage canal, in the town of Fort Winnebago, and to locate the same at the head of Wisconsia Street, and at its intersection, as now extended and traveled, with DeWitt Street on the opposite side of said canal: Provided, The expense of erecting the same shall be paid from the Fox and Wisconsin river improvement fund: Provided, The same shall not exceed five hundred dollars.

> J. McM. SHAFTER, Speaker of the Assembly.

E. B. DEAN, Jr.,

President pro tem. of the Senate.

Approved, April 16, 1852.

LEÓNARD J. FARWELL.

[Published June 2, 1852.]

An Act to provide for laying out a State Road.

Chap 376

The people of the State of Wisconsin represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

Section 1. J. John, R. H. DuBays of Portage county, Commissioness Charles Whipple, of Black River, John O. Henning, of St. Croix county, be and are hereby appointed commissioners to lay out and establish a state road from Depere, in the county of Brown, by way of Stevens Point, on the Wisconsin river, the village of Black River, Clearwater, on the Chippewa river, and "Gilbert's," on the Menomonee river, to Willow river, in St. Croix county.

SEC. 2. It shall be lawful for the aforesaid commissioners to receive such compensation for their services in Compensation. laying out and establishing said road, as the supervisors of the several counties through which said road shall pass, shall see fit to allow: Provided always, No part of such expense shall be paid from the state treasury, unless such shall be authorized by a separate appropriation bill.

SEC. 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its publication.

J. McM. SHAFTER, Speaker of the Assembly.

E. B. DEAN, JR.

President pro tem. of the Senate.

Approved, April 16, 1852. LEONARD J. FARWELL.

[Published, June 15, 1852.]

Chap 377

An Act to authorise the county of Green to vote at the next general election upon certain subjects therein named

May rote. &c.

The people of the State of Wisconsin represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

Section 1. The voters of the county of Green, in this state, are hereby authorized to vote at the next general election upon the subject of subscribing to the capital stock of rail road companies constructing rail roads in said county.

J. McM. SHAFTER,

Speaker of the Assembly. E. B. DEAN, Jr.

President pro tem. of the Senats.

Approved, April 16, 1852. LEONARD J. FARWELL.

[Published May 26, 1852]

Chap 378

An Act to give effect to a Law of Congress concerning Town Sites on the Public Laukannian approved May 23d, 1844.

The people of the State of Wisconsin represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

Regulations

Section 1. That for the purpose of giving effect to the law passed at the first session of the twenty-eighth congress of the United States, approved May twenty-third, in the year of our Lord one thousand eight hundred and forty-four, entitled "An act for the relief of the citizens of towns upon the lands of the United States, under certain circumstances," the following regulations shall be observed by the said corporate authorities or county judges who have